

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	20 December 2012
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	BRIEF ON BEHALF
)	OF APPELLEE
)	
)	
Wilson MEDINA,)	
Gunner's Mate, First Class)	CGCCA Dkt. 1325
U.S. Coast Guard,)	USCAAF Dkt. _____
Appellee)	
)	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Date: 20 December 2012

Vasilios Tasikas
Lieutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
CAAF Bar No. 35442
Appellate Government Counsel
Commandant (CG-0946)
2100 Second St., S.W.
Washington, DC 20593
(202) 372-3806
vasilios.tasikas@uscg.mil

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 1. The sexual conduct committed by Appellee fell outside of the constitutional protection bounded by *Lawrence v. Texas* because of the status of Appellee as a company commander placed his recent former boot camp trainee in a situation where consent was not easily refused, thus the *Hartman* providency requirement was not necessary. 10

 2. Assuming that a Hartman inquiry is required, what constitutes a sufficient colloquy between the military judge and an accused to support a plea of guilty to the specification of sodomy under the standard set forth in *Hartman*. 19

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

CASES

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) *passim*
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974) 12, 25
United States v. Anderson, 2012 WL 1077463 (A.F. Ct. Crim.
App. March 2, 2012) 19
United States v. Hartman, 69 M.J. 467 (C.A.A.F. 2011) *passim*
United States v. Inabinette, 66 M.J. 320, 322 (C.A.A.F.
2008) 9
United States v. Marcum, 60 M.J. 198 (C.A.A.F. 2004) *passim*
United States v. Medina, No. 0261 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App.,
November 7, 2012) 2, 7, 28
United States v. Medina, No. 0261 (C.G. Ct. Crim. App.,
September 24, 2010) 2
United States v. Medina, No. 11-0154/CG (C.A.A.F. May 23,
2011) 2
United States v. Scoby, 5 M.J. 160, 163 (C.M.A. 1978) 11
United States v. Simpson, 58 M.J. 368 (C.A.A.F. 2003) 14
United States v. Stirewalt 15, 20
United v. Priest, 21 C.M.A. 564 (1972) 12

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 866(b), Article 66(b), UCMJ 1
10 U.S.C. § 866(c), Article 66(c), UCMJ 1
10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(2), Article 67(a)(2), UCMJ 1
10 U.S.C. § 925, Article 125, UCMJ *passim*
10 U.S.C. § 928, Article 128, UCMJ 1, 2
